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New England Deaconess Hospial Aftiliated With NEDH Corr
185 Pilgrim Road

Boston, Massachusetts 02215

e17) T22-FO00

22 May 1991

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1

475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
License No. 20-00289-07

Gent lemen:

The New England Deacoress Hospital Corporation requests to amend
our NRC License. Enclosed is a check for § 290.00 to cover the
cost of this amendment .

We have received a RENALYZER PRX 90 from Provalid AB in Lund,
Sweden to be used for measurement of glomerular filtration rate.
This unit contains two 100 mCi sources of Am-241.

1 have enclosed the information on the analyzer from the company.

1f ou need additional information, please call me at
617-732-8509.

Thank you.

erely,

Philip Cobb
Radiation Safety Officer
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[INICALLY TESTED

Renalvzer PRX 90 was developed in close connection with research on
ionic contrast media between 1978 and 1986 at the University of Lund
and the Departments of Radiology at hospitals in
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Proy 172 Renayzw
(30 mCuvAD) 2 lsbruan 1990 18.27

The RENALYZER PRXS0 has been approved by the Swedish National Institute of
Radiation Protection (enci. 1) comaining 2 x 100 mCl (2 x 3.7 GBq) Am-241 from
Amersham internanonal pic, UK.

Due 1o nules and reguiations in several European courtnes the total amount of
radioactivity has been lowered by 1/3, L.e. 2 x 30 mCl (2 x 1.11 GBq).

- SOUrce code : AMC 85 (end. 2)

- capsule : xX1n
It is sdll the same nuclide :  Am-241

No changes in the radiation shisids has beer. perforr ed,

The lowered act 4ty level is reported 1 and accep’ed by the Swedish National institute
of Radiat~ . Protection.

L .nd February 19, 1880
fF ROVALID AB



MAY 28 1891

Docket Nos. 030-01808 License Nos, 20-002859~C7
030~17696 20-00289~-10

New England Deaconess Hospital Corporation
ATTN: Joyce B, Tower
Senior Vice President
185 Pilgrim Road
Boston, Massachusetts 02215

Dear Madam:
Subject: Combined Inspection Nos. 030-01808/91-001 and 030-17696/91-001

Thi, refers to your letters dated April 1, 1991 and May 1, 1991 in response to
our letter dated March 11, 19%91.

Thank you for informing us of the corrective &nd preventive actions documented
in your letter. These actions will be examined during a future inspection of
your licensed program.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:

/4;'/ Jean Gresick-Schugsta
" |~ Mohamed M. Shanbaky, Chief

(/' Nuclear Materials Safety Section A
Division of Radiation Safety
and Safeguards

cc:
Public Document Room (POR)

Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC)
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Philip Cobb, Radiation Safety Officer
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New England Deaconess Hospital Corp. 2

bee:
Regfon 1 Docket Room {w/concurrences)

READ > R1:0RsS
/bJ sShanbaky
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License No. 20-00289-07
Docket Ne. 030-01808
Control No. 114728

New England Deaconess Hospital
ATTN: Joyce B. Tower

Senior Vice President
185 Pilgrim Road
Boston, Massachu.etts 02215

Dear Ms. Tower:
Please find enclosed an amendment to your NRC Material License.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand
all conditions. If there are any errors or questions, please notify the
Region I Material Licensing Section, (215) 337-5093, so that we can provide
appropriate corrections and answers.

Please be advised that you must conduct your program involving licensed
radioactive materials in accordance with the conditions of your NRC license,
representations made in your license application, and NRC regulations. In
particular, please note the items in the enclosed, “"Requirements for Materials
Licensees."

Since serious consequences to emplioyees and the public can result from failure
to comply with NRC requirements, the NRC expects licensees to pay meticulous
attention to detail and to achieve the high standard of compliance which the
NRC expects of its licensees.

You will be periodically inspected by NRC. A fee may be charged for

inspections in accordance with 10 CFR Part 170. Failure to conduct your
program safely and in accordance with NRC regulations, lfcense conditions, and
representations made in your license application and supplemental correspondence
with NRC will result in prompt and vigorous enforcement action against you.

This could include issuance of a notice of violation, or in case of serious
violations, an imposition of a civil penalty or an order suspending, modifying
or revoking your license as specified in the General Policy and Procedures for
NRC Enforcement Actions, 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C.
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New England Deaconess Hospital 2

We wish you success in operating a safe and effective licensed program.
Sincerely,

Onginal Signed By
Jenny M. Johansen

Jenny M. Johansen, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Section D
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Enclosures;

1. Amendment No. 30
2. Requirements for Materials Licensees

DRSS:RI DRSS:RI
verhart/EB Johans
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ATTN: ri\‘dltt\? \' s—"fl
ADCRESS (€S r{)lt.éf?.ﬁ\

(ﬁac"rom. M
GENTLEMAN,

ki oy )l s 4. 67/
YO CONFIRM THE TELEPHONE CONYERSATION ON -

----A-—-u--—

YOURSELF AND ‘ci';--.\/.tz?.':.“.-mf OF THIS OFFICE.
OUR TELEPHONE CONVERSATION ON ____________

SCED TO CONTINUE REVIEW OF YOUR

seenseanssssesas WAS DISCUSSRO.

ATED BELOW:

1DIL(CH-T én

A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS

FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER, WE SHALL ASSUXKE THAT YOU D0 NOY

WISH 7O PURSUE YO APPLICATION.
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—ueLEA NATERTALS SAPETY SECTION 0
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